Results highlight the sensibility of small-scale dairy processors to the seasonal variation and the

importance to manage different strategies throughout the year. During dry season, offering dairy

farmers an extra payment of 15% per liter of milk to keep the same amount of milk collected can

provide more profits comparing than keeping the same milk price but losing 15% of milk collected.

Similarly, processors’ profits can be affected by more than 40% if higher competition for milk force

processors to increase by 15% the price per liter of milk while they reduce by 15% the milk collected.

An opposite situation occurs during rainy season, where profits can be increase until 50% if

processors collect 15% plus and pay 15% less per liter of milk. Nevertheless, the feasibility of this

second scenario will depend from the availability of suppliers to accept a reduction on milk price and

the processors’ capacity to process and sell the surplus of dairy products produced.

Table 4: Performances variations of a virtual small-scale dairy processor at Mantaro Valley*
according to the season of the year

Season Scenarios Total Profit per
day ($)

Efficiency (%) in
relation to the

standard scenario

Optimal Standard situation

270 100

Dry season

-15% milk collected, but keeping the
same price per liter of milk

205 76

Same milk collected plus 15% of
price per liter of milk

212 79

-15% milk collected plus 15% of price
per liter of milk

156 58

Rainy
season

+15% milk collected, but keeping the
same price per liter of milk

335 124

Same milk collected, and -15% of
price per liter of milk

328 121

+15% milk collected, and -15% of
price per liter of milk

401

149

* Simulation of a dairy processing 950 kg. of milk per day without significant variation in milk quality composition
through all the year
 Values assuming a constant demand for extra dairy products produced

5. Discussion

DairyPlant can be seen as a simple dairy processing model compared to the sophisticated predictive

models used by the dairy industry in developed countries. However, the transparency of this

simulation tool and its use as part of participatory support approach favored the active involvement of